those of the hedging instrument. The Group would reflect such mismatch when modelling the hedged item
for the purpose of measuring hedge ineffectiveness.

Each hedging instrument is designated in a 1:1 hedge ratio against an equivalent notional amount of hedged item.
Should an insufficient amount of hedged item be available the hedging instrument will be de-designated or
proportionally designated as appropriate

The following table presents a reconciliation of Other reserves related to cash flow hedges (in millions):

Beginning
Reserves

Change in Value
of Hedging
Instrument

Recognized in
Reserves

Amount
Reclassified from

Reserves to
Profit or Loss

(Finance Costs)
Ending

Reserves
Year Ended 31 December 2022
Interest rate cash flow hedges  83.6  (115.4)  (16.9)  (48.7)

Year Ended 31 December 2021
Interest rate cash flow hedges  158.2  (33.5)  (41.1)  83.6

The details below summarize the sensitivities of the Group's risk management positions to fluctuations in
reasonably possible changes in the underlying benchmark prices on interest rate swap derivative instruments, with
all other variables held constant.

Increase (Decrease) in
Fair Value

Increase (Decrease) in
Other Reserves

Increase (Decrease) in
Profit or Loss

Decrease in interest rates -100 basis points $ (33.4) $ 33.4 $ —
Increase in interest rates +100 basis points  32.4  (32.0)  (0.4)

Note 10: Long-Term Debt and Other Borrowings

Long-term debt consisted of the following (in millions):

As at
31 December 2022 31 December 2021 1 January 2021

Collateralized:
2018 First Lien Loan, net of unamortized discount and issuance
costs of $19.1 million, $25.8 million and $32.5 million,
respectively $ 2,573.9 $ 2,593.8 $ 2,613.7
2020 Senior Secured Notes, net of unamortized issuance costs
of $7.8 million, $9.2 million and $10.6 million, respectively  642.2  640.8  639.4

Equipment lease liability  43.8  42.7  41.1
Notes payable to former stockholders  0.2  0.2  0.3
Total  3,260.1  3,277.5  3,294.5
Less: current portion of long-term debt  (46.7)  (44.9)  (47.0)
Total Long-term debt, net $ 3,213.4 $ 3,232.6 $ 3,247.5

2018 Credit Agreement

On 21 August 2018, the Group entered into an initial $3.5 billion credit agreement (as amended, the "2018 Credit
Agreement"), comprised of an initial $2.7 billion senior secured term loan (the "2018 First Lien Loan") and an initial
$810.0 million revolving credit facility (the "Revolver").

Table of Contents

116

2018 First Lien Loan

Net proceeds from the 2018 First Lien Loan were $2.7 billion ($2.7 billion aggregate principal amount less $13.5
million stated discount and $20.6 million in debt transaction costs).

On 20 January 2020, the Group refinanced the 2018 First Lien Loan under materially the same terms, incurring an